Tillamook County, Oregon 05/05/2023 4:23:57 PM Commissioners' Journal

CJ2023-00127

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Proclaiming May 7-13,) RESOLUTION 2023 as *"Public Service Recognition*) #R-23-<u>009</u> *Week"* in Tillamook County, Oregon)

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on May 3, 2023, at the request of Jodi L. Wilson, Tillamook County Director of Human Resources. The Board, being fully apprised of the records and files herein, finds as follows:

- 1. The tireless efforts of public employees keep our communities safe, healthy, and functioning, and are essential to the success of our society.
- 2. Public employees perform a wide range of critical duties, including providing emergency services, maintaining public infrastructure, educating our children, and supporting our social welfare programs.
- 3. The ongoing COVID-19 pandemic has highlighted the importance of public employees and the critical role they play in maintaining the health and well-being of our communities.
- 4. Public employees often work behind the scenes, and their contributions may not always be fully appreciated or recognized.
- 5. It is important to raise awareness of the invaluable work that public employees do on behalf of our communities and to express our gratitude for their dedication and service.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that:

6. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners joins advocates and communities across the country and hereby proclaim the week of May 7–13, 2023 as *"Public Service Recognition Week"*.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that:

7. The Tillamook County Board of Commissioners encourage all citizens to take this opportunity to recognize the important contributions of public employees and to express appreciation of their hard work, dedication, and service to our communities.

111

Dated this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

all D. Skaar, Chair

1 aith Bell, Vice-Chair Marv

11

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk By: Special Deputy
 Aye
 Nay
 Abstain/Absent

 1
 _____/
 ____/

 2
 _____/
 _____/

 5
 _____/
 _____/

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

